

PRESS RELEASE

Christopher Protsman Chief of Police

Released: Tuesday August 9, 2022

POLICE BLOTTER

Monday August 1, 2022

1906hrs	Officers stopped a vehicle on Wilmington at Stroop for an equipment violation. The driver was found to have a felony warrant through Greene County SO. Daniel Duncan , w/m/42, was arrested on the confirmed warrant. 22-035141
1953 hrs	Officers responded to Indian Riffle Park, 2675 E. Stroop, on a suspicious person. On arrival, the subject was located and found to be in possession of suspected crack cocaine. Spencer A. Tackett (W/M/45) was arrested for Possession of Drugs (F) and was transported to the Kettering Jail. 22-035148
2015 hrs	Officers initiated a traffic stop for violations in the 2700 blk S. Dixie. After investigation, the driver, Angela R. Carlton (B/F/54) was issued a summons for Drug Paraphernalia after a crack pipe was located. 22-03515
2211 hrs	Officers initiated a traffic stop for violations near Gaylord/E. Dorothy. After investigation, the driver, Bobby D. McGee (B/M/31) was arrested on an MCSO warrant for FTA-DUS. 22-035165
2212 hrs	Officers initiated a traffic stop for violations near Tabor/Smithville. After investigation, the driver, Nathan C. Guy (W/M/21) was arrested on a DPD warrant for FTA-DUS. 22- 035166
2241 hrs	Officers initiated a traffic stop for violations near E. Dorothy/Galewood. Contact was made with the driver and signs of impairment were observed. After investigation, Tyler W. Curley (W/M/29) was arrested for OVI and transported to the Kettering Jail where he provided a breath sample of .109 g/210L. 22-035174

Tuesday August 2, 2022

Officers went to 3906 Strathmoor on report of a disturbance. Investigation revealed that **Gregory A. Perrin WM/48** had threatened his live in girlfriend with bodily harm. He was arrested for DV by threats and transported to the KPD jail. **22-035224**

- Officers went to 3908 Wilmington Pike on a narcotics complaint. Dispatched advised the resident, **Tony D. Houston WM/36** had an active probation violation warrant (pursuit code 1) through MCSO (Miamisburg warrant.) Houston was located, warrant was verified and he was arrested without incident. **22-035225**
- Officers responded to 4713 Croftshire Drive #1A to attempt a warrant service. Upon arrival, contact was made with the wanted subject and the arrest warrant was confirmed.

 Tammy L. Lawson, w/f/42, was arrested for a probation violation warrant entered through MCSO. 22-035321

Wednesday August 3, 2022

- Officers conducted a traffic stop in the 2700 block of S. Dixie Dr. for moving violations. The passenger was identified as **Tafadwza Shemar-Lavell Chiromo (B/M/20)** and found to have an active warrant through MCSO. He was arrested and transported to the county jail. **22-035443**
- Officers responded to 12 N. Main St. #2, West Carrollton, on a warrant service. On arrival, **Irving O. Williams (B/M/21)** was arrested on a KMC warrant on an original charge of Criminal Trespass. **22-031665**
- Officers made contact with a suspicious subject at The Budget, 2700 S. Dixie. After investigation, **Nikki N. Brant (W/F/23)** was arrested on a DPD warrant and booked in to MCJ. **22-035532**

Thursday August 4, 2022

- Officers were dispatched to TJ Maxx-302 E. Stroop Rd. on report of a theft in progress. The caller watched the male suspect stuff several items into a black TJ Maxx back pack with the tag still attached while inside of TJ Maxx and then followed the suspect over to Kroger-530 E. Stroop Rd. The suspect went into Kroger. Officers were met out front by the original caller in front of Kroger. Once the officers went inside and located the suspect he dropped the back pack he was carrying and tried walking in a different direction. He did not comply when given instructions by the officers on scene and he was handcuffed. The male was identified as Jaivion Upshaw, B/M/26. He was charged with theft, and obstructing official business. 22-035633
- 2138 hrs

 Officers completed a warrant service at KPD. **Gary Butcher**, **W/M/30** had active Kettering warrants for his arrest for DUS and failure to comply. The warrants were served by fax to MCSO. **22-030245**
- Officers responded to 1624 Berwin on a family problem. After investigation, **Alex W. Arlint (W/M/30)** was placed under arrest for Domestic Violence and DC/PI, and was issued a court summons for Criminal Damaging. Arlint was transported to the Kettering Jail. **22-035679**
- Officers initiated a traffic stop for violations near W. Stroop/S. Dixie. After investigation, the driver, **Shelbie C. Pyle (W/F/27)** was placed under arrest for Possession of Drugs (F) after she was found to be in possession of methamphetamine. **22-035698**

Friday August 5, 2022

- 1927 hrs

 Officers conducted a traffic stop on S. Dixie Dr. near Mayo Ave for a DUS violation. The front passenger, **Shawn Adkins, W/M/35**, was arrested on an active warrant out of Dearborn County Sheriff's Office in Indiana for FTA on the original charge of methamphetamine possession. **22-035806**
- 2032 hrs

 Officers conducted a warrant service at 3256 Gracemore Ave. #302. Jessy L. Coats, W/M/41, was ultimately arrested on 2 felony warrants through MCSO for a probation violation on the original charges of aggravated drug possession and for a Kettering Municipal Court warrant for FTA on the original charge of possession of drug paraphernalia. 22-035796
- Officers were dispatched to Figlios-424 E. Stroop Rd. on report of an highly intoxicated male leaving the parking lot driving a vehicle. Officers located the vehicle on Shroyer Rd/E. Stroop Rd. She observed multiple traffic violations. The driver **David Leon Fair, W/M/62**, was found to be highly intoxicated and was arrested. He was found to have a .248% BAC level at the jail. **22-035823**

Saturday August 6, 2022

- Officers observed a subject exiting a vehicle at the Budget Inn, 2700 S. Dixie Hwy. The subject was known to officers and the vehicle was discovered to be an entered stolen. Investigation led to the arrest of another subject for theft of a motor vehicle that was at the Budget Inn. Kansas R. Hickman, W/M/27, was arrested for the motor vehicle theft. 22-035730
- 1321 hrs. Crews responded to 1608 Breidweng on a peace officer call. While there, **Andrew M.**Smith (W/M/31), was arrested for an outstanding warrant through Huber Heights PD. 22-035918
- Officers responded to 1802 Spaulding, MC Water, on a trespassing complaint. On arrival, officers located a subject within the building who was too intoxicated to care for himself. **Nicholas J. Holmes (W/M/42)** was transported to KMH and was charged with Criminal Trespass. **22-035991**
- Officers responded to 1872 E. Stroop, McDonald's, on a suspicious person. After investigation, **Jennifer Y. McLemore (W/F/46)** was arrested on a warrant through APA for Contempt of Court. **22-036000**

Sunday August 7, 2022

- 1613 hrs. Crews responded to 1635 Horlacher on the report of a suspicious male walking through yards. The suspect was located and identified as **Andrew J. Senkowski (W/M/43)**. He was found to have an active felony warrant through MCSO. He was arrested without incident. **22-036084**
- 2052 hrs. Officers responded to 533 Wiltshire Apt. B on a personal assist. While there they identified the resident as **Georgianna Henry (B/F/53)**. Ms. Henry had an active warrant through DPD and was taken into custody. She was transported to KPD Jail without incident. **22-036125**

Officers initiated a traffic for violations in the 2900 blk Oakley. Contact was made with the driver and signs of drug abuse were observed. After investigation, **Kenneth S. Schlegel** (W/M/45) was arrested for Possession of Drugs (F) and Drug Abuse Instruments after fentanyl was located. He was also booked in on a warrant through Cuyahoga County S.O. for Grand Theft (F). 22-036153

0043 hrs

Officers initiated traffic stop near Wilmington/Eldorado after receiving a FLOCK notification on a vehicle tied to a wanted subject. **Cedrick Yamu (B/M/25)** was arrested on a KMC warrant on an original charge of Domestic Violence. **22-034906**

Officers initiated a traffic stop for violations near W. Dorothy/S. Dixie. Contact was made with the occupants, and a female passenger provided false information. After investigation, **Selena M. Hickman (W/F/26)** was arrested on a Fairborn PD warrant along with Obstructing Official Business and Possession of Drug Paraphernalia. **22-036169**